
General $1,141,462

Capital Outlay $2,562,824

Special Education $288,949

Ending Fund Balance

Agricultural $1.320

Owner Occupied $2.954

Other Non-Ag/Utilities $6.113

Special Education $1.574

Bond Redemption $0.000

Capital Outlay $2.495

2023 Payable 2024 Levy 
per Thousand

$2,962,086

$2,979

$0

General Aid

Special Education

Extraordinary Cost Fund*

$2,965,065Total State Aid

State Aid Funding

2023 Payable 2024
Taxable Valuations

Agricultural $309,856,974

Owner Occupied $287,917,452

Other Non-Ag/Utilities $74,425,350

Total $672,199,776

December 2023 Federal Child Count*

12.4

30.0%

50.0

$52,701Average Teacher Salary

Avg Years of Experience

% with Advanced Degrees

Student to Staff Ratio

Certified Instructional Staff

13.8

Teaching Staff Data

KG-8 448.160

9-12 203.852

468.758

217.389

Average Daily 
Attendance

Average Daily 
Membership

Total 652.012 686.147

Student Data

Fall 2023 PK-12 Enrollment 690

Open Enrolled Students Rec'd 17

District Dropout Rate 0.3%

% Special Needs Students* 19.3%

% Eligible for Free/Reduced Lunch** 14.9%

District Attendance Rate

Number of Graduates

95.0%

46

Classroom Staff 0.0

Enrollment Data

Cost per ADM*

* Includes selected expenditures from 
General, Capital Outlay, and Special 

Education

Area in Square Miles: 216

Fall 2023 K-12 Fall Enrollment 690

Educational Funds $10,023

Sparsity $0

Fall 2023 State Aid Fall Enrollment 687.00

American College Test 
(ACT) *

Number Tested

English

27

Math

Reading

Science

Composite Score

21.7

22.4

20.7

22.8

22.0

133

2023-2024 Profile of Elk Point-Jefferson School District 61-7

Home County: Union

*No ACT data displayed when less than 
ten students are reported.

PK 0.000 0.000

402 S Douglas St, Elk Point, SD  57025

* Represents approved amount paid to district.

* Child Count data not displayed when student count <10.

Impact Aid $0

** No Free/Red. Lunch Eligible data are displayed when > 90%.

State Aid
Teacher Compensation

Average Teacher Compensation $63,725

as of 01/12/2025



Bond Redemption $0

Capital Projects $0

Other Fund Data

K-12 Instruction $3,017,992

PK Instruction $0

Adult Instruction $0

$981,944

$21,051

$0

General Special Education

Expenditure by Fund

Community Services $0

Non-Programmed $0

Debt Service $0

Co-Curricular $409,188

$0

$0

$0

$0

Local $2,014,804

County $96,431

State $3,106,338

Federal $170,154

Total $5,387,726

$1,635,421

$0

$0

$0

$1,030,372

$0

$2,979

$0

General Capital Outlay Special Education

$1,635,421 $1,033,351

Revenue by Fund

Impact Aid

$15,208

Capital Outlay

Student/Staff Services

Administration Services

Transportation Services

Other Support Services

Food Service

Revenue Expenditures

$0

$0

$390,857

$710,984

$242,912

$0

$10,046

$128

$68,395

$0

$0

$0

$9,987

$55,144

$165,144

$56,450

$5,718

$1,173

$0

$0

$8,500

$354,455

Operation/Maint. Services

Fac./Acquis./Const. Services

Fiscal Services

K-12 Instruction

PK Instruction

Adult Instruction

Community Services

Non-Programmed

Debt Service

Co-Curricular

Total Expenditures

Student/Staff Services

Administration Services

Transportation Services

Other Support Services

Operation/Maint. Services

Fiscal Services

Fac./Acquis./Const. Services

$110,754 $35,979 $0

$0 $657,778 $0

$599,838 $254,281 $0

Salary Property Other

$3,126,728

$0

$0

$314,705

$475,839

$72,953

$0

$280,776

$0

$0

$12,175

$0

$0

$238,391

$715,938

$0

$0

$65,372

$136,977

$24,797

$0

$70,892

$0

$0

$1,636

$0

$0

$32,364

$86,388

$21,051

$0

$164,665

$42,752

$32,547

$78,063

$412,762

$253,477

$483,644

$0

$0

$0

$118,516

$425,337

$0

$0

$11,559

$9,376

$16,436

$0

$89,688

$38,323

$1,190

$1,398

$0

$0

$48,532

$0

$0

$0

$9,746

$0

$0

$579,714

$0

$25,224

$0

$0

$0

$0

$26,528

$0

$0

$0

$0

$102,619

$0

$0

$0

$0

$6,916

$0

$0

$9,987

$0

*Expenditure category data in the above table includes the sum of ALL K-12 funds operated by the district.

Benefit Supply

Expenditure by Object Categories*

Purchased Service

Elk Point-Jefferson School District 61-7

Other Enterprise

$0

$465,219 $490,578

$5,482,524 $1,446,192 $1,231,480Total Expenditures

$4,521,567 $1,047,975 $1,693,865 $641,840 $641,213 $119,522


