as of 01/12/2025

2023-2024 Profile of Elk Point-Jefferson School District 61-7

402 S Douglas St, Elk Point, SD 57025

Home County: Union Area in Square Miles: 216

Student Data

Fall 2023 PK-12 Enrollment	690
Fall 2023 K-12 Fall Enrollment	690
Fall 2023 State Aid Fall Enrollment	687.00
Open Enrolled Students Rec'd	17
December 2023 Federal Child Count*	133
% Special Needs Students*	19.3%
% Eligible for Free/Reduced Lunch**	14.9%
District Dropout Rate	0.3%
District Attendance Rate	95.0%
Student to Staff Ratio	13.8
Number of Graduates	46

^{*} Child Count data not displayed when student count <10.

Teaching Staff Data

Average Teacher Salary	\$52,701
Avg Years of Experience	12.4
% with Advanced Degrees	30.0%
Certified Instructional Staff	50.0
Classroom Staff	0.0

American College Test (ACT) *

. ,	
English	20.7
Math	22.4
Reading	21.7
Science	22.8
Composite Score	22.0
Number Tested	27

^{*}No ACT data displayed when less than ten students are reported.

State Aid Teacher Compensation

Average Teacher Compensation \$63,725

Enrollment Data

Average Daily Attendance		Average Daily Membership
PK	0.000	0.000
KG-8	448.160	468.758
9-12	203.852	217.389
Total	652.012	686.147

Cost per ADM*

Educational Funds \$10,023

State Aid Funding

Total State Aid	\$2,965,065
Extraordinary Cost Fund*	\$0
Sparsity	\$0
Special Education	\$2,979
General Aid	\$2,962,086

^{*} Represents approved amount paid to district.

2023 Payable 2024 Taxable Valuations

Total	\$672,199,776
Other Non-Ag/Utilities	\$74,425,350
Owner Occupied	\$287,917,452
Agricultural	\$309,856,974

Ending Fund Balance

General	\$1,141,462
Capital Outlay	\$2,562,824
Special Education	\$288,949
Impact Aid	\$0

2023 Payable 2024 Levy per Thousand

Agricultural	\$1.320
Owner Occupied	\$2.954
Other Non-Ag/Utilities	\$6.113
Special Education	\$1.574
Capital Outlay	\$2.495
Bond Redemption	\$0.000

^{**} No Free/Red. Lunch Eligible data are displayed when > 90%.

^{*} Includes selected expenditures from General, Capital Outlay, and Special Education

Revenue by Fund

Other Fund Data

	General	Capital Outlay	Special Education		
Local	\$2,014,804	\$1,635,421	\$1,030,372	Impact Aid	
ounty	\$96,431	\$0	\$0	Bond Redemption	
ate	\$3,106,338	\$0	\$2,979	Capital Projects	
ederal	\$170,154	\$0	\$0	Food Service	
Γotal	\$5,387,726	\$1,635,421	\$1,033,351	Other Enterprise	

Expenditure by Fund

	General	Capital Outlay	Special Education
K-12 Instruction	\$3,017,992	\$354,455	\$981,944
PK Instruction	\$0	\$0	\$21,051
Adult Instruction	\$0	\$0	\$0
Student/Staff Services	\$390,857	\$10,046	\$165,144
Administration Services	\$710,984	\$128	\$56,450
Fiscal Services	\$110,754	\$35,979	\$0
Fac./Acquis./Const. Services	\$0	\$657,778	\$0
Operation/Maint. Services	\$599,838	\$254,281	\$0
Transportation Services	\$242,912	\$68,395	\$5,718
Other Support Services	\$0	\$0	\$1,173
Community Services	\$0	\$0	\$0
Non-Programmed	\$0	\$0	\$0
Debt Service	\$0	\$9,987	\$0
Co-Curricular	\$409,188	\$55,144	\$0
Total Expenditures	\$5,482,524	\$1,446,192	\$1,231,480

Expenditure by Object Categories*

	Salary	Benefit	Purchased Service	Supply	Property	Other
K-12 Instruction	\$3,126,728	\$715,938	\$86,388	\$425,337	\$0	\$0
PK Instruction	\$0	\$0	\$21,051	\$0	\$0	\$0
Adult Instruction	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Student/Staff Services	\$314,705	\$65,372	\$164,665	\$11,559	\$9,746	\$0
Administration Services	\$475,839	\$136,977	\$42,752	\$9,376	\$0	\$102,619
Fiscal Services	\$72,953	\$24,797	\$32,547	\$16,436	\$0	\$0
Fac./Acquis./Const. Services	\$0	\$0	\$78,063	\$0	\$579,714	\$0
Operation/Maint. Services	\$280,776	\$70,892	\$412,762	\$89,688	\$0	\$0
Transportation Services	\$0	\$0	\$253,477	\$38,323	\$25,224	\$0
Other Support Services	\$0	\$0	\$483,644	\$1,190	\$0	\$6,916
Community Services	\$12,175	\$1,636	\$0	\$1,398	\$0	\$0
Non-Programmed	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Debt Service	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$9,987
Co-Curricular	\$238,391	\$32,364	\$118,516	\$48,532	\$26,528	\$0
Total Expenditures	\$4,521,567	\$1,047,975	\$1,693,865	\$641,840	\$641,213	\$119,522

^{*}Expenditure category data in the above table includes the sum of ALL K-12 funds operated by the district.